## BEFORE THE FRESNO COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS RESOLUTION NO. 2016-18

In the Matter of:	RESOLUTION OF APPROVAL
)	OF A TRANSPORTATION
TRANSPORTATION )	FUNDING CLAIM FOR THE
DEVELOPMENT ACT OF 1971	FRESNO COUNTY RURAL
	TRANSIT AGENCY, FY 2016-17

WHEREAS, the Fresno Council of Governments (Fresno COG) is the administrator of the Local Transportation Fund as provided by Chapter 1400 of the California Statutes of 1971, and the State Transit Assistance Fund as provided by Chapter 161 & 322 of the Statutes of 1979 and 1982, respectively, and

WHEREAS, the Fresno COG has the authority to review claims and allocate such funds in accordance with the Transportation Development Act of 1971 and Chapter 3 of Title 21 of the California Code of Regulations; and

WHEREAS, the Fresno County Rural Transit Agency has submitted an amended Transportation Funding Claim for its FY 2016-17 fiscal year apportionment.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Transportation Funding Claim submitted by the Fresno County Rural Transit Agency has been reviewed and the following findings are hereby made:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the amended Transportation Funding Claim submitted by the Fresno County Rural Transit Agency has been reviewed and the following findings are hereby made:

- 1. The proposed expenditures are in conformity with the adopted Regional Transportation Plan.
- 2. The level of passenger fares and charges is sufficient to enable the claimant to meet the applicable PUC fare revenue requirements.
- 3. The claimant is making full use of federal funds available under the Urban Mass Transportation Act of 1964, as amended.
- 4. The sum of the claimant's allocations from the State Transit Assistance Fund and from the Local Transportation Fund does not exceed the amount the claimant is eligible to receive during the fiscal year.
- 5. Priority consideration has been given to claims to offset reductions in federal operating assistance and the unanticipated increase in the cost of fuel, to enhance existing public transportation services, and to meet high priority regional, countywide, or areawide public transportation needs.
- The operator has made a reasonable effort to implement the recommended productivity improvements as detailed in the Transit Productivity Evaluation Report.
- 7. The operator is not precluded by any contract from employing part-time drivers or from contracting with common carriers of persons operating under a franchise or license.
- 8. The operator has complied with PUC 99251 by securing a California Highway Patrol certification verifying compliance with Section 1808.1 of the Vehicle Code.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Fresno COG hereby approves the amended Transportation Funding Claim submitted by the Fresno County Rural Transit Agency and allocates monies from the Local Transportation Fund (LTF) and State Transit Assistance (STA) in accordance with the attached claim which is hereby made a part of this resolution.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Auditor-Controller of the County of Fresno cause the amended claim to be paid in the manner and time directed by the Executive Director of the Fresno Council of Governments.

	THE ECDECOING DECOLUTION was proved and adapted	l butter France		2046 day of lives
2016.	THE FOREGOING RESOLUTION was passed and adopted	by the Fresho	Council of Governments this s	outh day of June,
AYES:				
NOES:				
ABSTAIN	l:			
ABSENT:		Signed:		
ATTEST:			Amarpreet Dhaliwal, Chairm	nan
the Fresn	certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a resolution of no Council of Governments duly adopted at a regular hereof held on the 30th day of June, 2016			

Signed:

Tony Boren, Executive Director